








































Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 

Note 12: Property, plant and equipment 

Land and buildings 
land 
Al cost 

Buildings 
Atcost 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Total land and buildings 

Plant and equipment (including furniture & fittings) 
Al cost 
less: accumulated depreciation 
Total Plant and equipment 

Motor vehicles 
At cost 
less: accumulated depreciation 
Total motor vehicles 

Work In Progress 
At cost 

Total property, plant and equipment 

Movements in Carrying Amounts 

Balance at 1 January 2019 

Additions 
Transfer 
AASB 16 Transfers 
Depreciation expense 
Balance at 31 December 2019 

Additions 
Disposals 
Depreciation expense 
Balance at 31 December 2020 

Note 13: Right-of-Use Assets 

Equipment 
Al cost 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Motor vehicles 
At cost 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Movements in Carrying Amounts 

Balance at 1 January 2019 

AASB 16 Transfers 
Depreciation expense 
Balance at 31 December 2019 

Depredation expense 
Balance at 31 December 2020 

land Build ings 
$ $ 

38,072,399 36,039,224 

191,304 
(401,740) 401,740 

(1.797,243) 
37,670,659 34,835,025 

659,485 

(1,892,690) 
37,670,659 33,601,820 

Note 14: Trade and other payables 

Current 
GST payable 
Trade credlors 
Sundry payables 
Accrued expenses 

Plant and Motor veh icles Equipment 
s s 

4,149,502 304,425 

1,278,228 97,586 

(1,048,962) (132,749) 
(912,167) (32,377) 

3,466,601 236,885 

930,421 
(6,319) (65,391) 

(852,162) (98.434) 
3,538,541 73,060 

Equipment 
$ 

1,048,962 
(557,117) 
491,845 

(368,715) 
123,130 

2020 2019 
$ $ 

37 670 659 37 670 659 

69,835,493 69,176,009 
(36,233,673) (34,340.984) 
33,601,820 34,835,025 

71,272,479 72,505,684 

11,791,249 11,013,786 
(8,252,708) (7,547,185) 
3,538,541 3,466,601 

664,975 762,559 
(591 915) (525,674) 

73,060 236,885 

1 358050 7'3 177 

76,242,130 76,952,347 

Work In Prooress Total 
s s 

78,565,550 

743,177 2,310,295 

(1,181,711) 
(2,741,787) 

743,177 76,952,347 

614,873 2,204,779 
(71,710) 

(2,843,286) 
1,358,050 76,242,130 

2020 2019 
$ $ 

1,194,651 1,475,471 
(1,071,521) 

123,130 
(983,626) 
491,845 

139,820 139,820 
(36,256) (26 402) 
103,564 113,418 

Motor Vehicles Total 
$ $ 

132,749 1,181,711 
(19,331) 
113,418 

(576,448) 
605,263 

J9,854) 
1 3,564 

(378,569) 
226,694 

2020 2019 
$ $ 

257,028 317,175 
336,348 189,384 

1,294,446 1,296,810 
952,386 

2,840,208 
1,581,478 

3,384,847 

21 of 31 







Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 

Note 23: Fair value measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair vaue on a recurring basis in the statement of financial position at 31 December 2020 
and 31 December 2019 are noted below: 

31-0ec-20 
Asset 
Managed investment portfolio 
Net fair value 

Liability 
Derivative financial liabilities 
Net fair value 

31-0ec-19 
Asset 
Managed investment portfolio 
Net fair value 

Liability 
Derivative financial liabilities 
Net fair value 

Note 24: Contingent Liabilities 

a) Cross guarantee 
The Group is liable by virtue of existing cross guarantees for the debts incurred by the Moriah College Building Fund, 
the Moriah War Memorial Fund, the Moriah War Memorial CoDege Association and The Moriah War Memorial Jewish Colege 
Association Limited, which are secured through registered mortgages over various College properties. The amount of the debts 
covered by these cross guarantees as at 31 December 2020 are: 

Marl<et Rate loan Faciity of $30,282,000 (Note 15); 

Overdraft facility of up to $2,500,000 {reducing to $1,000,000 from March lo November); 

Equipment Financing Facilfty of up to $3,000,000; and 

Corporate Charge Card Fadfty of up to $200,000. 

The Moriah College Building Fund, the Moriah War Memorial Fund, the Moriah War Memorial College Association and The Moriah 
War Memorial Jewish College Association limited have provided unlimited guarantees and indemnities to Commonwealth Bank 
of Australia on 17 February 2014 (see Note 15). 

b) BER Funding 

Amount 
s 

4,237,539 
4,237,539 

1,568,197 
1,568,197 

4,033,315 
4,033,315 

870 162 
870 162 

Moriah College received Block Grant Authority (BGA) P21 BER Funding from the Association of Independent Schools New South Wales 
Block Grant Authority in the amount of $2. 7m over the 3 years of the grant with the final entitlement being received in 2011. 
Under the P21 funding conditions there is a possibility that the Australian Government may require repayment of a portion of the grant t
Moriah College were to close within 20 years of the grant being given. Moriah College does not expect that it win be required to repay 
any of the P21 BER grant as it expects to continue operating in the foreseeable future. 

At balance date, the calculated contingent liability relating to the BGA P21 grant has been calculated as $1.755m. 

c) Misappropriation of funds 
In the course of investigating the misappropriation of funds from 2019, management has determined that there may be a net contingent liability 
in the region of $0.Sm that may become payable. There is uncertainty as to whether this amount will be payable pending further wor1' 
and the conclusion in this regard is contingent on a number of factors that are outside the College's control. 

24 ol 31 



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 

Note 25: Low Value Lease Commitments 

At the reporting date, Moriah War Memorial Colege Association has outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non­
cancellable low values leases, which faff due as follows: 

Lease Commitment schedule 
1 Year 2-5 Years 5+ Years 

2020 
Low value leases 794 894 1684 569 16 719 
Total 794,894 1,684,569 16,719 

2019 
Low value leases 429 815 552,841 
Total 429,815 552.841 

Note 26: Related Party Disclosures 

The Directors of Moriah War Memorial College Association dumg the financial year were: 

Mr S Jankelowitz (President from 28 May 2018) 
Mr M Weininger 
Mr R Blau 
Mr S Wilkenfeld 

MrE Borecki 
Ms M Sonnabend (15110/2020) 
Mr O Freedman 
MrsJ Lowy 

The following related party transactions occurred during the financial year. 

TOTAL 

2 496182 
2,496,182 

982,656 
982,656 

Mrs R Michael 
MrD Kramer 
Mr D Sher 
MrW Jacobson 

Fees (and other revenue) were received by the Group from the Directors of the Group under normal terms and conditions. 
In 2020, no Oireclors (2019: no Directors) have received or become entitled to receive a benefit, by reason of a contract 
made by the Group or a Related Co,poration with the Directors or with a frm of which they are a member or a direc1or, 
or with a Group in which they have a substantial financial interest undertaken in the nonnal course of business at or less 
than competitive rates. 

There are no famiy members of Directors of the Company who are employed by the College in the ordinary course of its activities. 

The following remuneration has been paid in aggregate to the key management persoMel of the Group during the year. 

Key Management Personnel Remuneration 

Remuneration 

2020 
s 

2,309 369 
2,309,369 

2019 
$ 

1 870.218 
1,870,218 

Key management comprises of executive management across our Early Leaming Centers up to High School, together with Finance, HR, 
and Operations. 
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Notes to the financial statements fo, the year ended 31 December 2020 

Note 27: Parent Entity Information 

The accounting policies of the parent entity which have been applied in determining the financial information shown below are the same 
as those applied in the consolidated financial statements. Refer to note 3 for a summary of the significant accounting policies relating 
lo the Group. 

The individual financial statements of the parent entity show the following aggregate amounts: 

Statement of financial oosoon 
Assets 
Current assets 
Non-current assets 
Total assets 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Total liabilities 

Equity 
Retained earnings 
Total equity 

Statement of proft or loss and other comprehensive income 
Revenue 
Expenses 
Profit fo, the year 
Other comprehensive income 
Total comprehensive Income 

Note 28: Controlled Entities 

2020 
s 

9,220,480 
28,563.852 
37,784,332 

8,731,700 
1 456 004 

10,187,704 

27,596,628 
27,596,628 

55,853,343 
143,913,149) 
11,940,194 

11,940,194 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, iabirties and results of the folowing entities in accordance with 
the accounting policy descnbed in Note 3. 

Entity 
The Moriah War Memorial Jewish College Association Limrted 
Kehillat Moriah Incorporated 
Moriah College Building Fund & Moriah War Memorial Fund 
Moriah College Foundation Limrted 

2020 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

2019 
s 

4.206.168 
25,357,402 
29,563,570 

12,476,013 
1 431 123 

13,907,136 

15 656,434 
15,656,434 

44,101,567 
144,517,247) 

(415,680) 

(415,680) 

2019 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 

Note 29: Events After The Balance Sheet Date 

Subsequent to year end, the Group has made a repayment of $2,500,000 on the Loan 15323343. On 26 February 2021, the Group has entered 

nto a faciity Agreement Amendment with Commonwealth Bank of Australia and deferred the repayment date of this loan to 30 June 2021. 

The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is ongoing and could stil have a further impact on the Group. Whilst the Group has taken steps, as 
described above, to mitigate the potential associated risks, the lul impact is unknown at this stage and therefore has not been estimated  after the 
reporting date. The Group witl continue to monitor the situation and adopt additional measures, if required, to man39e the risk. 

No other matters or cin:umstances have arisen since the end of the f111ancial year which has significantly affected or could signifteantly affect the 
operations of the Group, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial years. 

Note 30: Capital Management 

Management controls the capital of the Group lo ensure that adequate cash flows are generated to fund operations. The F,nance 

and Audit Committee ensures that the overaR risk management strategy is in line with this objective. 

The F,nance and Audit Committee operates under policies approved by the Board of Drectors. Risk management poicies are 

approved and reviewed by the Board on a regular basis. 

The Group·s capital consists of financial liabilities, supported by financial assets. Management effectively manages the Group's 

capital by assessing the Group's financial risks and responding to changes in these risks and in the market There have been 

no changes to the strategy adopted by management to control the cap0I of the Group since the previous year. 

Note 31: Consolidated Group Details 

The registered office and principal place of business of the Group is: 

The Moriah War Memorial Colege Association 

The Henry Roth Administration Building 
3 Queens Park Road 

BONDI JUNCTION NSW 2022 
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

Note 12: Property, plant and equipment (cont)

Movements in Carrying Amounts Land Buildings
Plant and 

Equipment
Motor vehicles Work in progress Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 January 2019 427,142          9,730,454       4,952,006          304,425          -                    15,414,027        

Additions -                  566,464          453,112             97,584            743,177             1,860,337          

Transfer -                  -                  -                     -                  -                    -                    

AASB 16 Transfers -                  -                  (1,048,962)         (132,749)         -                    (1,181,711)        

Depreciation expense (512,442)         (889,555)            (32,375)           -                    (1,434,372)        

Balance at 31 December 2019 427,142          9,784,476       3,466,601          236,885          743,177             14,658,281        

Additions -                  659,485          930,421             -                  614,873             2,204,779          

Disposals -                  -                  (6,319)                (65,391)           -                    (71,710)             

Depreciation expense -                  (511,564)         (852,162)            (98,434)           -                    (1,462,160)        

Balance at 31 December 2020 427,142          9,932,397       3,538,541          73,060            1,358,050          15,329,190        

Note 13: Right of Use Assets
2020 2019

$ $

Equipment

At cost 1,194,651          1,475,471          

Less: accumulated depreciation (1,071,521)        (983,626)           

123,130             491,845             

Motor vehicles

At cost 139,820             139,820             

Less: accumulated depreciation (36,256)             (26,402)             

103,564             113,418             

Total right of use assets 226,694             605,263             

Movements in Carrying Amounts Equipment Motor Vehicles Total

$ $ $

Balance at 1 January 2019 -                  -                    -                    

AASB 16 Transfers 1,048,962       132,749             1,181,711          

Depreciation expense (557,117)         (19,331)             (576,448)           

Balance at 31 December 2019 491,845          113,418             605,263             

Depreciation expense (368,715)         (9,854)               (378,569)           

Balance at 31 December 2020 123,130          103,564             226,694             

Note 14: Trade and other payables
2020 2019

$  $  

Current

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Trade creditors  336,346  189,384 

Sundry payables  1,147,227  1,146,106 

Accrued expenses  759,702  1,293,401 

Loans from associated entities  1,178,047  1,096,243 

GST Payable  265,108  316,596 

Total  3,686,430  4,041,730

Note 15: Lease liabilities
2020 2019 

$  $

Analysed as:

Current  113,930  458,028 

Non-current  115,990  183,698 

Total  229,920  641,726 
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

Note 10: Trade and other liabilities
2020 2019

Current $  $  

Sundry payables and accrued expenses 183,432            196,656            

Loans from associated entities 616,665            420,097            

800,097            616,753            

Note 11: Employee benefits
2020 2019

Current $  $  

Employee benefits - Annual Leave 44,358              36,440              

Employee benefits - Long Service Leave 506,263            424,688            

Employee entitlements - Current 550,621            461,128            

Non-Current

Employee benefits - Long Service Leave 68,007              61,724              

Employee entitlements - Non-Current 68,007              61,724              

Note 12: Members funds
The Entity is limited by guarantee and does not have any share capital.  Were the Entity to be wound up, the Articles of

Association state that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $10 towards meeting any outstanding obligations 

of the Entity. As at 31 December 2020 the number of members was 896 (2019: 804).

Note 13: Contingent liabilities
a) Cross guarantee

The Entity is liable by virtue of existing cross guarantees for the debts incurred by the Moriah College Building Fund, 

the Moriah War Memorial Fund, the Moriah War Memorial Jewish College Association Limited, which are secured through registered 

mortgages over various Entity properties. The amount of the debts covered by these cross guarantees as at 31 December 2020 are:

·      Market Rate Loan Facility of $30,282,000;

·      Overdraft facility of up to $2,500,000 (reducing to $1,000,000 from March to November) ;

·      Equipment Financing Facility of up to $3,000,000; and

·      Corporate Charge Card Facility of up to $200,000.

The Moriah War Memorial College Building Fund, The Moriah War Memorial Fund, The Moriah College Association 

and the Moriah War Memorial Jewish College Association Limited have provided unlimited guarantees and indemnities to Commonwealth Bank

of Australia on 17 February 2014. 

The Moriah College Building Fund has borrowings that are part of a debt funding Facility Agreement with the Commonwealth Bank of 

Australia. The existing debt Facility Agreement is considered by the Commonwealth Bank and the College to be a long term debt facility 

and this is reflected in the facility agreement terms including the principal repayment schedule. $2,500,000 of Loan 15323343 is due for 

repayment on 1 January 2021 and the remaining $2,382,000 is due for repayment by 30 June 2021.

Note 14: Capital management
College Executive Staff manages the capital of the entity to ensure that adequate cash flows are generated to fund operations. The Finance 

and Audit Committee ensures that the overall risk management strategy is in line with this objective.

The Finance and Audit Committee operates under policies approved by the Board of Directors.  Risk management policies are 

approved and reviewed by the Board on a regular basis.

The Entity’s capital consists of financial liabilities, supported by financial assets.  Management effectively manages the Entity’s 

capital by assessing the Entity’s financial risks and responding to changes in these risks and in the market.  There have been 

no changes to the strategy adopted by management to control the capital of the entity since the previous year.
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